

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee

v.

Monifa J. STERLING  
Lance Corporal (E-3)  
U. S. Marine Corps,

Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT

Crim.App. Dkt. No. 201400150

USCA Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
CAAF Bar No. 36566  
MICHAEL D. BERRY  
CAAF Bar No. 34828  
Liberty Institute  
2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Ste 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972)941-4445  
mberry@libertyinstitute.org

JOHN J. STEPHENS  
Major, USMC  
CAAF Bar No. 36142  
Appellate Defense Division  
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate  
Review Activity  
1254 Charles Morris St, SE  
Bldg 58, Ste 100  
Washington Navy Yard, DC  
20374  
(202) 685-8587  
john.j.stephens@navy.mil

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
(*pro hac vice*)  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
(*pro hac vice*)  
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY  
(*pro hac vice*)  
Bancroft PLLC  
500 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Seventh Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

**INDEX OF BRIEF**

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities.....iii

Issues Granted.....1

I. DID APPELLANT ESTABLISH THAT HER CONDUCT IN DISPLAYING SIGNS REFERENCING BIBLICAL PASSAGES IN HER SHARED WORKPLACE CONSTITUTED AN EXERCISE OF RELIGION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 (2012), AS AMENDED? IF SO, DID THE ACTIONS OF HER SUPERIOR NONCOMMISSIONED OFFICER IN ORDERING HER TO TAKE THE SIGNS DOWN, AND IN REMOVING THEM WHEN SHE DID NOT, CONSTITUTE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON APPELLANT’S EXERCISE OF RELIGION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ACT? IF SO, WERE THESE ACTIONS IN FURTHERANCE OF A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST AND THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING THAT INTEREST?..... 1

II. DID APPELLANT’S SUPERIOR NONCOMMISSIONED OFFICER HAVE A VALID MILITARY PURPOSE IN ORDERING APPELLANT TO REMOVE SIGNS REFERENCING BIBLICAL PASSAGES FROM HER SHARED WORKSPACE?..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Statement of Facts.....2

    1. LCpl Sterling’s Posting of the Biblical Quotations, and Staff Sergeant Alexander’s Order to Remove Them.....2

    2. The Military Judge’s Verbal Ruling.....6

    3. The Decision of the Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals.....8

Summary of Argument.....10

Standards of Review.....13

Argument.....13

I. THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT OF 1993 (RFRA) PROVIDES VERY BROAD PROTECTION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY. LANCE CORPORAL STERLING’S POSTING OF A BIBLICAL QUOTATION AT HER

WORKSPACE WAS A CORE EXERCISE OF RELIGION. STAFF SERGEANT ALEXANDER’S ORDERS TO REMOVE THE SIGNS SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENED LANCE CORPORAL STERLING’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. AND THE ORDER WAS NEITHER BASED ON A COMPELLING INTEREST NOR NARROWLY TAILORED..... 13

    A. RFRA Broadly Protects the Exercise of Religion, Including Within the Military..... 14

    B. LCpl Sterling’s Biblical Quotations Qualify as an “Exercise of Religion” Entitled to Protection Under RFRA..... 18

    C. The Government Substantially Burdened LCpl Sterling’s Exercise of Religion..... 25

    D. The Government Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny..... 26

        1. The Government Cannot Establish a Compelling Governmental Interest Under RFRA..... 27

        2. There Were Many Less Restrictive Means of Achieving the Government’s Interest..... 29

II. THE LOWER COURT HELD THAT ORDERS TO REMOVE THE BIBLICAL QUOTATIONS HAD A VALID MILITARY PURPOSE BECAUSE IT IS “NOT HARD TO IMAGINE” THAT POTENTIAL EXPOSURE TO THE QUOTATIONS “MAY RESULT” IN ADVERSE IMPACT TO GOOD ORDER AND DISCIPLINE, AND THE PARTICULAR QUOTATION “COULD BE” INTERPRETED AS COMBATIVE, DESPITE NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY MARINE WAS IN FACT DISTRACTED OR DISMAYED BY THE QUOTATIONS. SUCH SPECULATION DOES NOT SUPPORT A VALID MILITARY PURPOSE FOR THE ORDERS TO REMOVE THE BIBLICAL QUOTATIONS..... 32

Conclusion.....36

Statutory Appendix

**Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities**

**United States Supreme Court**

*Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....19

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 26

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 29

*Employment Division, Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 14, 16, 21

*Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.*,  
489 U.S. 829 (1989) ..... 20, 22

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 27, 28

*Hernandez v. Comm'r*,  
490 U.S. 680(1989) ..... 16

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) ..... *passim*

*Presbyterian Church in U.S.  
v. Mary Elizabeth  
Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church*,  
393 U.S. 440(1969) ..... 17

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963) ..... 14, 26

*Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) ..... 16, 20, 22, 26

*United States v. Ballard*,  
322 U.S. 78 (1944) ..... 17

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1986) ..... 26

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 30, 31

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 14, 20, 26
